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The directors present their annual report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2019. 
 
Principal activities and future developments 
Google Ireland Holdings Unlimited Company (the "Company") is a subsidiary of Google APAC Technology Pte. 
Ltd, whose ultimate parent undertaking is Alphabet Inc. 
 
Up to November 2019 the activities of the Company were that of a holding, management, trading investment 
and intellectual property licencing company. The Company's turnover was derived from the licensing of 
intellectual property to a subsidiary undertaking. 
 
In November 2019, the Company distributed its IP licence rights to its then immediate parent, in addition to 
other intangible assets and certain equity investments. 
 
In December 2019, the Company distributed a majority of its debt security investments and other financial assets 
primarily comprising intercompany loan receivables to its then immediate parent. 
 
From December 2019, the principal activities of the Company were that of a holding company only. 
 
Review of the performance of the business 
Turnover 
Turnover increased from US$25.7 billion in 2018 to US$26.5 billion in 2019, an increase of US$0.8 billion. This 
increase is primarily due to the increase in turnover recorded by the Company's subsidiaries, which results in 
higher royalty payments from subsidiaries of the Company. 
 
Cost of sales 
Cost of sales decreased from US$107.5 million in 2018 to US$87.3 million in 2019, a decrease of 
US$20.2 million.  Cost of sales consists primarily of royalties paid to a fellow group undertaking. 
 
Administrative expenses 
Administrative expenses increased from US$11.1 billion in 2018 to US$14.1 billion in 2019, an increase of 
US$3.0 billion.  This increase is primarily due to an increase in research and development (“R&D”) expenses. 
The Company incurred US$10.4 billion (2018: US$9.6 billion) of R&D expenditure in the year pursuant to a cost 
sharing agreement with a fellow group undertaking.  These expenses increased due to an increase in the 
worldwide spend on R&D. 
 
Income from shares in group undertakings 
Dividend income from shares in group undertakings was US$597.5 million in 2019 (2018: US$2.9 million). 
 
Interest income 
Interest income decreased from US$1.1 billion in 2018 to US$0.8 billion in 2019, a decrease of US$0.3 billion.  
The decrease was driven by a decrease in short term investments held by the Company during the period. 
 
Statement of financial position 
The Company's total assets decreased from US$61.4 billion in 2018 to US$1.1 billion in 2019, a decrease of 
US$60.3 billion.  The decrease has been primarily driven by a decrease in short term investments and other 
financial assets resulting from distributions paid during the year. Shareholders' equity decreased from a debit 
of US$60.5 billion in 2018 to a credit of US$0.5 billion in 2019, a decrease of US$61 billion.  This decrease is 
driven by distributions paid in the year. 
 
Results for the year and state of affairs 
The statement of profit and loss and comprehensive income, the statement of financial position and the 
statement of changes in equity are set out on pages 10, 11 and 12 respectively.  The profit for the financial year, 
amounting to US$13.7 billion (2018: US$15.5 billion), has been credited to reserves. 
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Principal risks and uncertainties  
The Company and its subsidiaries operate in a market which is characterised by continuous change. As a result, 
the Company faces risks and uncertainties which may have a significant impact on its ability to achieve 
continued success within its market. 
 
Up to November 2019, there is a dependence on the Company's subsidiaries to generate turnover and pay 
royalties. A reduction of growth in turnover of these subsidiaries could therefore also adversely affect the 
Company. In addition, up to November 2019, the Company bears expenses through cost-sharing arrangements 
that may impact on the Company's continued profitability.  
 
As at 31 December 2019, the Company acts primarily as a holding company for subsidiary undertakings and is 
dependent on the operations and funds of its subsidiaries. The Company’s subsidiary undertakings may be 
restricted in their ability to pay cash dividends or to make other distributions to the Company which represents 
a risk to the Company. 
 
The global outbreak of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) subsequent to the year end is leading to a global 
market disruption. Such an operating environment has the potential to have an adverse impact on the 
Company’s operations and financial position. The future impact of the current economic situation is uncertain 
and difficult to predict. 
 
Financial risk management 
The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from the normal course of business.  The key financial risks 
faced include market risk and credit risk. The following sections provide details regarding the Company’s 
exposure and management of financial risk: 
 
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market prices.  Market risk primarily includes foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk. 
 
Foreign exchange risk 
The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in 
currencies other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company also holds cash and cash 
equivalents, amounts due from related companies and amounts due to related companies in various foreign 
currencies. 
 
Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an 
acceptable level. The Company has a currency policy in place including a hedging programme and the exposure 
to currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates. Up to December 2019, the Company's exposure to interest-rate risk arises 
primarily from its investment in marketable securities. Interest rate risk is monitored on an ongoing basis and 
action is taken where appropriate. 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer 
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is subject to concentrations of credit risk principally from cash 
and cash equivalents, marketable securities and foreign exchange contracts. This risk is monitored on an 
ongoing basis. 
 
Subsidiary undertakings 
The statutory information concerning subsidiary undertakings, required by Section 314 of the Companies Act, 
2014 is given in note 12 to the financial statements. 
 
Research and development 
The Company incurred research and development expenditure during the year amounting to US$10.4 billion 
(2018: US$9.6 billion). 
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Non preparation of group financial statements 
In accordance with Section 300 of the Companies Act 2014 and Regulation 8 of the European Communities 
(Companies: Group Accounts) Regulations 1992, the Company is exempt from the requirement to prepare 
group financial statements.  The financial statements present information about the Company as an individual 
undertaking and not about its group. The Company and its subsidiaries are included in the group financial 
statements of Alphabet Inc., a company incorporated in the United States of America. 
 
Directors and secretary and their interests 
The directors who served during the year were: 
 
Thomas Hutchinson 
Kenneth Rubenstein 
Theodore Lazarus 
Damon Richardson 
John Flippen 
 
In accordance with the Articles of Association, the directors are not required to retire by rotation. 
 
The directors, secretary and their immediate families held no interest in the share capital of the Company at 
31 December 2019 or 31 December 2018.  At year end and during the financial year, the directors and secretary 
held interests in the share capital of the ultimate parent company, Alphabet Inc, however these interests in 
aggregate do not represent more than 1% in nominal value of Alphabet Inc's issued share capital, and are 
therefore not disclosed in accordance with Section 260(f) of the Companies Act 2014. 
 
Dividends and distributions 
In October 2019, the Company received a distribution of intangible assets from a subsidiary undertaking and 
the Company immediately distributed those intangible assets at its carrying value of US$nil to its then immediate 
parent. In November 2019, the Company distributed its intangible assets at carrying value of US$171 million 
and financial assets at carrying value of US$15.4 billion to its then immediate parent. In December 2019, the 
Company distributed the majority of its debt security investments at fair value of US$26.7 billion, in addition to 
net assets amounting to US$3.0 billion to its then immediate parent. 
 
During 2019, the Company also approved and paid dividends and distributions in the amount of US$30.0 billion 
(2018: US$22.9 billion) to its then immediate parent. The Company did not propose a final dividend. 
 
Accounting records 
The measures that the directors have taken to secure compliance with the requirements of sections 281 to 285 
of the Companies Act 2014, with regard to the keeping of accounting records, include the provision of 
appropriate resources to maintain adequate accounting records throughout the Company, including the 
appointment of personnel with appropriate qualifications, experience and expertise.  The accounting records 
are kept and maintained at Gordon House, Barrow Street, Dublin 4. 
 
Going concern 
The directors of the Company have received written assurances from a fellow group undertaking, Google LLC, 
that it will continue to provide adequate financial support to the Company for a period of at least twelve months 
from the date of approval of these financial statements to enable the Company to discharge its financial 
obligations to all creditors as they fall due. On this basis, the directors are satisfied that it is appropriate to 
prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. 
 
Important events since year end 
There were no material post balance sheet events that require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial 
statements. 
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Directors' responsibilities statement in respect of the financial statements 
The directors are responsible for preparing the directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with 
Irish law and regulations. 
 
Irish company law requires the directors to prepare the financial statements for each financial year that give a 
true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and financial position as at the end of the financial year 
and of the profit or loss of the Company for the financial year. 
 
Under the law, the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with Financial 
Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' (accounting standards issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council). 
 
Under Irish law, the directors shall not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view of the Company’s assets, liabilities and financial position as at the end of the financial year 
and the profit or loss of the Company for the financial year. 
 
In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: 
 
 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards, identify those standards, and note the effect and the reasons for any material departure from 
those standards; and 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Company will continue in business. 

 
The directors are responsible for ensuring that the Company keeps adequate accounting records which correctly 
explain and record the transactions of the Company, enable at any time the assets, liabilities, financial position 
and profit or loss of the Company to be determined with reasonable accuracy, enable them to ensure that the 
financial statements and directors' report comply with the Companies Act 2014 and enable the financial 
statements to be audited.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
Statement on relevant audit information 
Each director in office at the date of this report has confirmed that: 
 
 so far as he or she is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's statutory auditors 

are unaware, and 
 he or she has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself 

or herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's statutory auditors are 
aware of that information. 

 
Audit committee 
The directors of the Company decided not to establish an audit committee as the ultimate holding company, 
Alphabet, operates an audit committee that undertakes the financial oversight functions for the group as a whole, 
including the Company. 
 
Auditor 
The auditor, Ernst & Young, Chartered Accountants, continue in office in accordance with section 383(2) of the 
Companies Act 2014. 
 
This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf. 
 
_____________________ _____________________ 

Damon Richardson Thomas Hutchinson 

Director Director 

Date:  Date: 9 December 20209 December 2020
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF GOOGLE IRELAND HOLDINGS 
UNLIMITED COMPANY

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Google Ireland Holdings Unlimited Company ('the 
Company') for the year ended 31 December 2019, which comprise the Statement of Profit and Loss 
and other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in 
Equity and notes to the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies 
set out in note 3. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is Irish 
Law and Accounting Standards including FRS 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (Irish Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the company as at 
31 December 2019 and of its profit for the year then ended;

have been properly prepared in accordance with Irish Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; and

have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 
2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs 
(Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Company in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing and 
Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters, in relation to which ISAs (Ireland) 
require us to report to you where:

the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or

the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 
uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt 
the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date 
when the financial statements are authorised for issue.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF GOOGLE IRELAND HOLDINGS 
UNLIMITED COMPANY (continued)

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Directors' Report other than the financial statements and our auditor's 
report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014

Based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that:

in our opinion, the information given in the directors' report is consistent with the financial 
statements: and

in our opinion, the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 
2014.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes 
of our audit.

In our opinion the accounting records of the Company were sufficient to permit the financial 
statements to be readily and properly audited and the financial statements are in agreement with the 
accounting records.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Based on the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the directors1 report.

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors' 
remuneration and transactions required by sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made. We have 
nothing to report in this regard.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF GOOGLE IRELAND HOLDINGS 
UNLIMITED COMPANY (continued)

Respective responsibilities

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 6, the directors 
are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on 
the lAASA's website at: http://www.iaasa.ie/qetmedia/b2389013-lcf6-458b-9b8f- 
a98202dc9c3a/Description of auditors responsibilities for audit.pdf.

This description forms part of our auditor's report.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities

Our report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with section 391 of 
the Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no 
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this 

^■repart, or for the opinions we have formed.(Ml
for and onUhalf of
Ernst & YcMm Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm
Dublin y
10 December 2020
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019 
 
 
  

Notes 
 2019 
 US$'000 

  2018 
 US$'000 

     
Turnover 5   26,520,387    25,739,671 
     
Cost of sales    (87,288)    (107,512) 
     
Gross profit    26,433,099    25,632,159 
     
Administration expenses    (14,123,435)    (11,122,456) 
     
Other operating income 6   38,698    - 
     
Other operating expenses 6   (1,280)    (55,628) 
     
Operating profit 6   12,347,082    14,454,075 
     
Income from shares in group undertakings    597,505    2,907 
     
Interest receivable and similar income 7   766,791    1,074,919 
     
Interest payable and similar expenses 8   (520)    (14,567) 
     
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation    13,710,858    15,517,334 
     
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 9   -    - 
     
Profit for the financial year    13,710,858    15,517,334 

     
Other comprehensive income:     
     
Items that may be reclassified to the profit or loss in 
subsequent years: 

    

     
Change in fair value of debt securities 19   713,778    (319,857) 
     
Total comprehensive income for the year    14,424,636    15,197,477 

 
 
Turnover, expenses and profit for the financial year arose from discontinued operations and are entirely 
attributable to the owners of the parent. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 December 2019 
 
 
  

Notes 
 2019 
 US$'000 

  2018 
 US$'000 

     
Fixed assets     
Intangible assets 11   -    232,239 
Financial assets 12   158,931    9,358,260 
    158,931    9,590,499 
Current assets     
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 13   913,807    7,466,592 
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year 13   -    2,467 
Cash and cash equivalents  14   82    502,764 
Investments 16   770    43,831,418 
Total current assets    914,659    51,803,241 
     
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 17   (948,376)    (676,784) 
     
Net current (liabilities)/assets    (33,717)    51,126,457 
     
Total assets less current liabilities    125,214    60,716,956 
     
Creditors: amounts falling after more than one year  18   (647,978)    - 
     
Provisions for liabilities     -    (253,445) 
     
Net (liabilities)/assets    (522,764)    60,463,511 

     
Capital and reserves     
Called up share capital presented as equity 19   -    - 
Share premium 19   481,062    481,062 
Fair value reserve 19   -    (665,186) 
Capital contribution 19   1,017,993    1,017,993 
Profit and loss account    (2,021,819)    59,629,642 
     
Total shareholders' (deficit)/funds    (522,764)    60,463,511 

 
 
This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf. 

 

 

_____________________ _____________________ 

Damon Richardson Thomas Hutchinson 

Director Director 

 

Date:  Date: 

 
 
 

9 December 20209 December 2020
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 
 
 
     Called up

 share capital   
presented as 

equity 
 
 US$'000 

   
 

Share 
 premium 
  
 US$'000 

   
 
          Capital 
 contribution 
 
 US$'000 

   
 

Fair value 
 reserve 

 
 US$'000 

   
 

Profit and 
 loss account 

 
 US$'000 

   
 

Total 
 equity 
 
 US$'000 

               
At 1 January 2018      -    481,062    1,017,993    (345,329)    66,962,995    68,116,721 
Profit for the financial year      -    -    -    -    15,517,334    15,517,334 
Loss on financial assets held at fair value      -    -    -    (319,857)    -    (319,857) 
Dividends and distributions paid (note 10)      -    -    -    -    (22,850,687)    (22,850,687) 
               
At 31 December 2018      -    481,062    1,017,993    (665,186)    59,629,642    60,463,511 

               
At 1 January 2019      -    481,062    1,017,993    (665,186)    59,629,642    60,463,511 
Profit for the financial year      -    -    -    -    13,710,858    13,710,858 
Gain on financial assets held at fair value      -    -    -    713,778    -    713,778 
Dividends and distributions paid (note 10)      -    -    -    -    (75,410,911)    (75,410,911) 
Transfer between reserves       -    -    -    (48,592)    48,592    - 
               
At 31 December 2019      -    481,062    1,017,993    -    (2,021,819)    (522,764) 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1 General information 
 
 Google Ireland Holdings Unlimited Company (the "Company") is a private unlimited company domiciled in 

Bermuda and incorporated in the Republic of Ireland. The Company’s registered number is 369511 and 
registered office is 70 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland. 

 
The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 were authorised 
for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors dated   . 

 
The Company’s ultimate holding company is Alphabet Inc., a company incorporated in the United States of 
America, while its immediate holding company is Google APAC Technology Pte. Ltd, a company 
incorporated in Singapore. Related companies in these financial statements refer to the group of companies 
under the Alphabet Inc. group. 
 
The financial statements present the information about the Company as an individual entity and not about 
the group. The Company is exempt from preparing consolidated financial statements under the conditions 
laid down in Regulation 8 of the European Communities (Companies: Group Accounts) Regulation 1992 
and under Section 300 of the Companies Act 2014. The Company is included in the consolidated financial 
statements of Alphabet Inc, which are publicly available.  Those accounts have been prepared in a manner 
equivalent to consolidated accounts drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Seventh Directive 
(83/349EEC). 
 

 Up to November 2019 the activities of the Company were that of a holding, management, trading investment 
and intellectual property licencing company. From December 2019, the principal activities of the Company 
were that of a holding company only. 

 
 
 
2 Statement of compliance 
 
 The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101, 

'Reduced Disclosure Framework' ("FRS 101") Irish generally accepted accounting practice, and in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2014. 

 
 
 
3 Accounting policies 
 
 The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of the entity financial statements are set out 

below.  These policies have been consistently applied to financial years presented, unless otherwise stated. 
 
 (a) Basis of preparation of financial statements 
  The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention, 

except for certain financial instruments that are classified and measured at fair value (including 
derivatives and equity securities) as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 

 
  The directors of the Company have received written assurances from a fellow group undertaking, 

Google LLC, that it will continue to provide adequate financial support to the Company for a period of 
at least twelve months from the date of approval of these financial statements to enable the Company 
to discharge its financial obligations to all creditors as they fall due. On this basis, the directors are 
satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. 

 
  The financial statements were prepared in US Dollar (“US$”) and all amounts have been rounded to 

the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
  FRS 101 sets out a reduced disclosure framework for a 'qualifying entity' as defined in the standard 

which addresses the financial reporting requirements and disclosure exemptions in the individual 
financial statements of qualifying entities that otherwise apply the recognition, measurement and 
disclosure requirements of EU adopted IFRS.  The Company is a qualifying entity for the purposes of 
FRS 101. 

9 December 2020
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3 Accounting policies - continued 
 
 (b) Financial Reporting Standard 101 – reduced disclosure exemptions 

In accordance with the exemptions available under the reduced disclosure Framework of FRS 101, 
the Company has availed of the following exemptions in accordance with paragraph 8 of FRS 101 in 
respect of: 

 
 The requirements of paragraph 38 of IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” to present 

comparative information in respect of:  
- paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1 (a reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at 
 the beginning and at the end of the period)  

    - paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 “Intangible Assets”  
 The requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 16, 38A, 38B-D, 40A-D, 111 and 134 to 136 of IAS 1 

“Presentation of Financial Statements” 
 The requirements of IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” 
 The requirements of paragraphs 30 to 31 of IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in 

Accounting Estimates and Errors” (requirement to disclose information when an entity has not 
applied a new IFRS that has been issued but is not yet effective) 

 The requirements of IAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures” to disclose related party transactions 
entered into between two or more group members and the requirements of paragraph 17 to 
disclose key management compensation’’ 

  IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures'. 
 The requirements of paragraphs 91 to 99 of IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” 
 The requirements of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 

118, 119(a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' 
 

  The remaining exemptions available under the Framework have not been availed of as they were not 
applicable to the Company at this time. 

 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires management to exercise 

judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies and requires the use of 
accounting estimates and assumptions. 

 
  New and amended standards and interpretations effective during 2019 
 
  Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases 
  In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, 

measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and supersedes the leasing requirements under 
IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating 
Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of 
a Lease.  

 
  From a lessee perspective, IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases 

or finance leases as was required by IAS 17 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting 
model. Applying that model, a lessee is required to recognise a lease liability and right-of-use asset 
for all leases with a term of more than 12 months (unless the underlying asset is of low value); and 
depreciate lease assets separately from recording interest on lease liabilities in the income statement. 

   
  The Company has adopted IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019. In accordance with the transition provisions 

of IFRS 16, the Company has chosen to adopt the modified retrospective approach and has not 
restated comparative information. 

 
  The adoption of IFRS 16 has resulted in no impact for the Company and no financial statement line 
  item has been affected at the adoption date 1 January 2019. 
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 
 (c) Foreign currency translation 
  (i) Functional and presentation currency 
  The financial statements of the Company's operations are measured using the currency of the primary 

economic environment in which the Company operates (the “functional currency”). The financial 
statements are presented in US Dollars (“US$”), which is the Company's functional and presentation 
currency. All values are presented in US Dollars ("US$") to the nearest thousand except where 
otherwise indicated. 

   
  (ii) Transactions and balances 
  Transactions in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency (“foreign currency”) are 

recorded at average month end rates of exchange which approximates the actual rates on the date of 
the transaction. At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 
are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the 
fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a 
foreign currency are not retranslated. 

  
  Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and on translation of monetary 

items are included in profit or loss for the financial year. Exchange differences arising on the 
retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the financial 
year except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains 
and losses are recognised directly in equity. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component 
of that gain or loss is also recognised directly in equity. 

 
 (d) Turnover 
  The Company recognises revenue when control of the promised goods or services are transferred to 

the customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in 
exchange for those goods or services. 

 
  Revenues are generated from the licensing of intellectual property to a subsidiary undertaking. 
 
  The nature of the promise in granting a licence provides the customer with a right to access licence. 

The Company assesses the nature of the licence to determine whether the intellectual property 
provides the customer with a right to use or a right to access intellectual property.  In making this 
determination, the Company considers whether the contract requires, or the customer expects, 
ongoing activities to be performed that significantly affect the intellectual property, whether such 
activities expose the customer to any negative or positive effects, and whether such activities result 
in the transfer of a good or service. 

 
  The Company recognises revenue as a performance obligation satisfied over time, because the 

customer will simultaneously receive and consume the benefit from the entity's performance of 
providing access to its intellectual property, as the performance occurs.  The transaction price is an 
amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those 
goods or services. 

 
 (e) Interest receivable and similar income 
  Interest receivable comprises interest receivable on cash at bank and bank deposits and other short-

term highly liquid investments calculated using the effective interest rate method and interest on loans 
receivable from group undertakings and is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

 
 (f) Interest payable and similar expenses 
  Interest payable generally comprises interest payable on loans to group undertakings and is 

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 
 (g) Intangible assets 
  Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation (less accumulated impairment, 

if any). 
 
  The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as finite and are amortised over the useful economic 

life.  The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful 
life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period.  Exclusive licenses are capitalised as 
intangible assets and are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of 6 years.  
Patents and developed technology and tradenames are amortised on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives of 2-9 years.  The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is 
recognised in the profit or loss as part of administration expenses. 

 
  The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life, 

as well as any impairment considerations, are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. 
 
  Intangible assets are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered 

principally through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable.  They are stated at the 
lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. 

 
 (h) Goodwill 
  Goodwill is initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any 

accumulated impairment losses. 
 
  The Irish Companies Act 2014 requires goodwill to be reduced by provisions for depreciation on a 

systematic basis over a period chosen by the directors, its useful economic life.  However, under IFRS 
3 Business Combinations, goodwill is not amortised.  Consequently, the Company does not amortise 
goodwill, but reviews it for impairment on an annual basis or whenever there are indicators of 
impairment.  The Company is therefore invoking a 'true and fair view override' to overcome the 
prohibition on the non-amortisation of goodwill in the Companies Act.  The Company is not able to 
reliably estimate the impact on the financial statements of the true and fair override on the basis that 
the useful life of goodwill cannot be predicted with a satisfactory level of reliability, nor can the pattern 
in which goodwill diminishes be known. 

 
  For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to 

each of the Company's Cash Generating Units (CGUs) which are expected to benefit from the 
combination.  Each unit to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity 
at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.  Goodwill is tested for 
impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. 
Impairment is assessed by comparing the carrying value of an asset with its recoverable amount.  

 
  The recoverable amount is determined based on value-in-use calculations.  The use of this method 

requires the estimation of future cash flows and the determination of a discount rate in order to 
calculate the present value of the cash flows. 

 
 (i) Research and development 
  Research costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.  The Company currently incurs 

no development costs which would meet the criteria for capitalisation as development expenditure 
under IAS 38. 

 
 (j) Financial fixed assets 
  Investments in subsidiaries and joint venture undertakings are measured at cost less accumulated 

impairment losses.  The Company tests for impairment when circumstances indicate that the carrying 
value may be impaired. Impairment is assessed by comparing the carrying value of an asset with its 
recoverable amount, which is the higher of net realisable value or value-in-use. 
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
  
 (j) Financial fixed assets – continued 
  Loans receivable from group undertakings falling due after more than one year are also presented 

under financial assets.  The classification and recognition criteria for loans receivable from group 
undertakings falling due after more than one year are disclosed in note (k). 

 
 (k) Financial assets 

  Financial assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the 
Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. 

 
  When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of 

financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss (‘FVTPL’), directly attributable transaction costs. 
 
  A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has 

expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards 
of ownership.  

 
  On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, except for those subsequently measured at fair 

value through other comprehensive income (‘FVTOCI’), the difference between the carrying amount 
and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that has been recognised 
directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.  For derecognition of financial assets measured at 
FVTOCI, any cumulative gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. 

 
  All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised or derecognised on the trade 

date i.e. the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or 
sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period 
generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace concerned. 

  
   Classification and measurement 
   The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:  
 

 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either FVTOCI or FVTPL), and  
 those to be measured at amortised cost.  

 
   A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it has not been designated as FVTPL and meets 

both of the following conditions: 
 

 it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold to collect contractual cash flow; 
and 

 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
   A financial asset is measured at FVTOCI if it has not been designated as FVTPL and meets both of 

the following conditions: 
 

 it is held within a business model whose objective is both to hold to collect contractual cash 
flow and sell financial assets and; 

 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

    
On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company can make an 
irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the investments as FVTOCI.  This election is 
made on an investment by investment basis.  The Company has elected not to avail of this exemption 
and instead measures equity investments at FVTPL and records all fair value movements on equity 
investments through profit and loss. 
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 
 (k) Financial assets - continued 
   Financial assets held at FVTPL  

   The Company enters into foreign currency contracts with financial institutions to reduce the risk that 
cash flows and earnings will be adversely affected by foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations.  
The Company's program is not designated for trading or speculative purposes. 

 
   Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative 

contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value.  The fair value of forward 
currency contracts is calculated by reference to current forward exchange rates for contracts with 
similar maturity profiles. 

 
   Debt instruments  

   Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the entity’s business model for managing 
the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset.  All the Company’s debt instruments are 
measured at amortised cost as the assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where 
those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost.  

 
  A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part 

of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired.  
Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest 
rate method. 

 
   The Company’s debt instruments consist of the following:  
 

 Loans and debtors with group undertakings  
 Other debtors 

   
   Impairment of debt instruments measured at amortised cost  

   For intercompany trade debtors, the entity applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which 
requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the debtors.   

 
   To measure the expected credit losses, intercompany trade debtors have been grouped based on 

shared credit risk characteristics.  The Company uses judgement in making assumptions around the 
risk of default and expected loss rates, based on the Company’s past history, existing market 
conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period. 

 
   For loans owed from group undertakings, the Company applies the general approach to providing for 

expected credit losses, as prescribed by IFRS 9.  The general expected credit loss model under IFRS 
9 requires the calculation of ‘12 month expected credit losses’ (losses based on defaults which are 
possible within 12 months of the reporting date) for financial assets, unless the asset at the reporting 
date is not considered to be ‘low credit risk’ and is deemed to have had a ‘significant increase in credit 
risk’ since initial recognition, in which case lifetime expected credit losses should be recorded.   

 
  Management consider amounts due from group undertakings to have ‘low credit risk’ when they have 

a low risk of default and the issuer has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations 
in the short term. 

 
  Debt Instruments at FVTOCI 
  Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where 

the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVTOCI.  
    
  Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other comprehensive income (’’OCI’’), except 

for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and 
losses which are recognised in profit or loss.  
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 
 (k) Financial assets – continued 

  When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is 
reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other income and expenses. Interest income 
from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. 
Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other income and expenses and impairment 
expenses in other expenses.  

 
  Debt Instruments at FVTPL  
  Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or 

loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not 
part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented net in the statement of profit 
or loss within other income and expenses in the period in which it arises.  

    
   The Company measures debt instruments as follows: 

 
 Debt securities (investments in government bonds, corporate and mortgage backed 

securities) are classified as FVTOCI 
 Money market funds are classified as FVTPL 

 
   Impairment of debt investments measured at FVTOCI 
   The Company applies the general approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by 

IFRS 9 for assets held at FVOCI. The general expected credit loss model requires the calculation of 
‘12 month expected credit losses’ (losses based on defaults which are possible within 12 months of 
the reporting date) for financial assets, unless the asset is not considered to be of ‘low credit risk at 
the reporting date and is deemed to have had a ‘significant increase in credit risk’ since initial 
recognition, in which case lifetime expected credit losses should be recorded.  

 
 (l) Financial liabilities 

   Financial liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the 
Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. 

 
   Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, plus, in the case of financial liabilities other 

than derivatives, directly attributable transaction costs. 
 
   Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method, except for derivatives, which are measured at fair value.  
 
   A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is extinguished.  For financial 

liabilities other than derivatives, gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities 
are derecognised, and through the amortisation process. 

 
   The Company contains the following categories of financial liabilities: 
 

 Financial liabilities held at amortised cost 
 Financial liabilities held at FVTPL 

 
   The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial liabilities were acquired. 

Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 
 

 (i) Financial liabilities held at amortised cost 
   Financial liabilities at amortised cost are included in ‘Creditors: amounts falling due within one year’ 

 and ‘Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year’ in the statement of financial position.  
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 

 (l) Financial liabilities – continued 
 (i) Financial liabilities held at amortised cost – continued  

   Creditors are classified as current liabilities, unless the Company has an unconditional right to 
 defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date. 

 
   Interest expense relating to the financial liability is recognised in profit or loss on a time proportion 

 basis using the effective interest rate method.  
 

 (ii) Financial liabilities held at FVTPL 
   The Company enters into foreign currency contracts with financial institutions to reduce the risk 

 that cash flows and earnings will be adversely affected by foreign currency exchange rate 
 fluctuations. The Company's program is not designated for trading or speculative purposes. 

 
   Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a 

derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value.  The fair value 
of forward currency contracts is calculated by reference to current forward exchange rates for 
contracts with similar maturity profiles. 
 
Derivative financial liabilities are included as: 
 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

 
  The Company participates in an intra group cash pooling program, which involves the transfer of cash 
  amounts and bank overdrafts to an intra group cash pooling entity. The amounts owed to the cash 
  pooling entity are classified as "Amounts owed to fellow group undertakings" (Note 17) and measured 
  at amortised cost. 
 
 (m) Offsetting of financial instruments 
  Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of 

financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and 
there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities 
simultaneously. 

 
 (n) Equity instruments issued 
  An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company 

after deducting all of its liabilities. 
 
  Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognised at the fair value of the consideration received 

by the Company. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new shares are shown in 
the equity as a reduction from the proceeds. 

 
 (o) Cash and cash equivalents 

  Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term 
 highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are subject to an 
insignificant risk of changes in value.       

 
  The Company participates in an intergroup cash pooling programme, which involves the transfer of 
  cash amounts and bank overdrafts to an intergroup cash pooling entity. The amounts placed with the 
  cash pooling entity are classified as “Amounts owed to fellow group undertakings” (Note 17). 
 
 (p) Provisions for liabilities 
  Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 

result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle 
the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.  

 
  Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it 

is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, 
the provision is reversed.  
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3 Accounting policies – continued 
 
 (p) Provisions for liabilities – continued 
  Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure 

required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date. The discount rate used to determine the 
present value reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific 
to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is 
recognised as an interest expense.  

 
  Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is 

recognised as a separate asset but only when recovery is virtually certain. The expense relating to 
any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. 

 
 (q) Dividends and distributions 
  Dividends and distributions are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim dividends and 

distributions are recognised when paid.  Dividend income is recognised when the Company's right to 
receive payment is established. 

 
 
4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements 
 
 Critical accounting estimates and judgements 
 In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management is of the opinion that there are 
 no critical judgements involved that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial 
 statements other than stated below. 
 
 Key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting 

date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses within the next financial year are discussed 
below: 

 
 Financial assets 
 The carrying values of financial assets are reviewed annually.  See note 12 for the carrying amount of the 

investments in subsidiaries and loans receivable.  Financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. 

 
 
5 Turnover 
 
 Turnover represents royalty income from the licensing of intellectual property to a subsidiary undertaking. 
 
 An analysis of turnover is not disclosed in line with Schedule 3 of the Companies Act 2014. 
 
 
6 Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 The profit on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging/ 

(crediting): 
   

    
 Research and development expenditure  10,411,517    9,575,338 
 Amortisation of intangible assets   81,539    84,622 
 Impairment of investment in subsidiary   67,042    8,189 
 Foreign exchange losses   51,403    275,889 
 (Gain)/loss on disposal of short-term investments   (38,698)    55,628 
 Fair value movement on foreign currency derivative contracts   (233,349)    (134,391) 
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6  Profit on ordinary activities before taxation - continued 
 The Company has no employees (2018: None).  The directors' remuneration for the year and the prior year 

was borne by another group undertaking. 
 
 Auditor's remuneration is borne by another group undertaking. 
 
 
 
7 Interest receivable and similar income  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Interest income on cash and cash equivalents and short-term 

investments 
  682,424    1,010,801 

 Interest receivable from group undertakings   84,367    64,118 
   766,791    1,074,919 

 
 
 
8 Interest payable and similar expenses  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Interest payable to group undertakings   520    14,567 
   520    14,567 

 
 
9 Taxation 
 
 No charge to corporation tax arises in the year (2018: US$nil).  The Company is domiciled and tax resident 

in Bermuda where the standard tax rate is 0%. 
 
 The Company will become tax resident in Ireland from 1 January 2021. 
 
10 Dividends and distributions  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Interim dividends and distributions paid in respect of the financial year   75,410,911    22,850,687 

 
 In October 2019, the Company received a distribution of intangible assets from a subsidiary undertaking 

and the Company immediately distributed those intangible assets at its carrying value of nil to its then 
immediate parent. In November 2019, the Company distributed its intangible assets at carrying value of 
US$171 million and financial assets at carrying value of US$15.4 billion to its then immediate parent. In 
December 2019, the Company distributed the majority of its debt security investments at fair value of 
US$26.7 billion, in addition to net assets amounting to US$3.0 billion to its then immediate parent. 

 
 During 2019, the Company also approved and paid dividends and distributions in the amount of US$30.0 

billion (2018: US$22.9 billion) to its then immediate parent. The interim dividend and distribution per fully 
paid up share was US$746.6 million (2018: US$226.2 million). 
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11 Intangible assets  Goodwill 
 
 
 US$'000 

  Patents and 
 development 
 technology 
 US$'000 

  Tradenames 
 and other 
 
 US$'000 

  Licences 
 
 
 US$'000 

  Total 
 
 
 US$'000 

          
 Cost          
 At 31 December 2018   1,446,652    84,120    71,774    447,759    2,050,305 
 Additions separately acquired   -    19,743    157    -    19,900 
 Disposals   (1,446,652)    (103,863)    (71,931)    (447,759)    (2,070,205) 
 At 31 December 2019   -    -    -    -    - 
          
 Accumulated amortisation          
 At 31 December 2018   1,309,101    63,340    69,382    376,243    1,818,066 
 Amortisation charge   -    12,285    1,676    67,578    81,539 
 Disposals   (1,309,101)    (75,625)    (71,058)    (443,821)    (1,899,605) 
 At 31 December 2019   -    -    -    -    - 
          
 Net book value          
 At 31 December 2019   -    -    -    -    - 

 At 31 December 2018   137,551    20,780    2,392    71,516    232,239 

 
During the period the Company distributed intangible assets with a carrying value of US$171 million to its then immediate parent. 
 
 

12 Financial assets     
  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Investment in subsidiaries   67,721    7,145,486 
 Investment in joint ventures    354    354 
 Investment in related parties   395    93,673 
 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss   90,461    - 
 Intercompany loans receivable   -    2,118,747 
   158,931    9,358,260  
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12 Financial assets - continued 
 
Note (i) – investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, related parties, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss and intercompany loan receivable 
  

 
 
 

 Investment in 
subsidiaries 

 US$'000 

  
 
 
 

 Investment in 
joint venture 

 US$'000 

  
 
 
 

 Investment in 
related parties 
 US$'000 

  
 

Financial 
assets at fair 

value through 
profit and loss 

 US$'000 

  
 
 

 Intercompany 
loan 

receivable 
 US$'000 

   
 
 
 
 
 Total 
 US$'000 

           
 Cost or valuation           
 At 1 January 2019   7,716,538    354    93,673    -    2,118,747    9,929,312 
 Reclassification to financial assets at fair value through profit 

and loss 
  -    -    (88,593)    88,593    -    - 

 Loans advanced    -    -    -    -    127,987    127,987 
 Additions   8,401,854    -    387    1,868    -    8,404,109 
 Disposals   (15,923,050)    -    (5,072)    -    -    (15,928,122) 
 Loan interest   -    -    -    -    49,667    49,667 
 Revaluations   -    -    -    -    (2,210)    (2,210) 
 Loans repaid or reclassified to current assets   -    -    -    -    (2,294,191)    (2,294,191) 
 At 31 December 2019   195,342    354    395    90,461    -    286,552 
            
 Impairment            
 At 1 January 2019   571,052    -    -    -    -    571,052 
 Impairment charge   67,042    -    -    -    -    67,042 
 Disposals   (510,473)    -    -    -    -    (510,473) 
 At 31 December 2019   127,621    -    -    -    -    127,621 
            
 Net book value            
 At 31 December 2019   67,721    354    395    90,461    -    158,931 

 At 31 December 2018   7,145,486    354    93,673    -    2,118,747    9,358,260 

 
 (a) Intercompany loans receivable 
 Intercompany loans amounting to US$nil (2018: US$2.1 billion) are due to the Company from subsidiary undertakings. 
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12 Financial assets - continued 
 
 (b) Additions 
  During the year, the Company made capital contributions totalling US$8.4 billion to subsidiary 

 undertakings. 
 
 (c) Distributions 
 During the year the Company distributed equity investments with a carrying value of US$15.4 billion to 

its then immediate parent. 
 
 (d) List of subsidiary undertakings 
 Details of the Company’s investments in subsidiaries are outlined below. The Company holds the 

ordinary share capital in all such investments. 
 
  Name Country of 

incorporation 
Registered office Holding Principal activity 

     

  Google Netherlands 
Holdings BV 

Netherlands Claude Debussylaan 34 
15th floor 
1082 MD 
Amsterdam 
 

100% Licensing company 

  Google Information 
Technology (Shanghai) 
Company Limited 

People’s 
Republic of 

China 

60F Shanghai World 
Financial Center  
100..Century Avenue 
Pudong New District 
Shanghai 
 

100% Internet search engine 
company 

  Google Information 
Technology (China) Co., 
Limited (Beijing R&D 
WFOE) 

People’s 
Republic of 

China 

4th,5th, 6th and 7th floor 
Building 1 
No. 2 Kexueyuan South Road 
Haidian District 5 
Beijing, 100190 
 

100% Software development 

  Peng Ji Information 
Technology (Shanghai) 
Co., Ltd 

People’s 
Republic of 

China 

Units 9, 10, and 11 
14th floor 
Building 1 
No. 55 Jilong Road 
Pilot Free Trade Zone 
Shanghai 
 

100% Software 
development 

  Google Advertising 
(Shanghai) Company 
Limited  

People’s 
Republic of 

China 

Level 61 
Shanghai World 
Financial Centre  
100 Century Avenue 
Shanghai 
 

100% Internet advertising 

  NVF Tech Limited United 
Kingdom 

5 New Street Square 
London, EC4A 3TW 
 

100% Research and 
development company 

  Limes Audio AB Sweden C/O Baker & McKenzie 
Advokatbyrå KB 
Box 180 
101 23 Stockholm 
 

100% Audio conferencing 
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12 Financial assets – continued 
 
 (d) List of subsidiary undertakings – continued 
 
  Name Country of 

incorporation 
Registered office Holding Principal activity 

     

  Moodstocks SAS France 8 Rue de Londres 
75009 
Paris 
 

100% Image recognition 

  DoubleClick International 
Asia Holding N.V. 

Netherlands Damacor Office Building  
Schout bij Nacht Doormanweg 
40, 2nd Floor  
Willemstad, Curaçao  
Netherlands Antilles 
 

100% Holding company 

  Bitspin GmbH Switzerland Brandschenkestrasse 110 
Zurich, Switzerland, 8002 
Zurich 
 

100% Software development 

  Nest Labs (Europe) Limited Ireland 70 Sir John Rogerson's Quay 
Dublin 2 
 

100% Home automation 

  AIMatter OOO Belarus Office 825 Suite 5  
36-1 Internatsionalnaya Street 
Minsk 220030 Belarus 
 

100% Software development 

  BeatThatQuote.com 
Limited 

United 
Kingdom 

5 New Street Square 
London, EC4A 3TW 
 

100% Price comparison 

  Spidercrunch Limited United 
Kingdom 

5 New Street Square 
London, EC4A 3TW 
 

100% Online service 

  Mobovi TBC TBC 
 

100% TBC 

 
 (e) Joint venture undertaking 
  Details of the Company’s joint venture investment is outlined below. The Company holds the ordinary 

 share capital in this investment. 
 
  Name Country of 

incorporation 
Registered office Holding Principal activity 

     

  Beijing Gu Xiang 
Information Technology Co. 
Limited 

People’s Republic 
of China 

303-306, 3rd floor 
Building 1 
No. 2 Kexueyuan South 
Road 
Haidian District 
Beijing, 100190 
 
 

50% Internet search engine 
company 
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13 Debtors  2019 
 US$'000 

  2018 
 US$'000 

    
 Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year    
    
 Loan receivable   -    2,467 

    
 Debtors: amounts falling due within one year    
    
 Amounts owed by fellow group undertakings   444,166    3,466,374 
 Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings   2,848    3,409,469 
 Other debtors   231,833    375,543 
 Derivative financial instruments (note 15)   234,960    215,206 
   913,807    7,466,592 

 
 
 
14 Cash and cash equivalents  

 
 2019 
 US$'000 

  2018 
 US$'000 

    
 Cash at bank    82    502,764 
   82    502,764 

  
 Cash and cash equivalents are held with banks and financial institution counterparties which are rated 

investment grade by external credit rating agencies and are considered to have low credit risk. The 
maximum maturity of cash and cash equivalents is 3 months. Short term investments are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.  

 
 During 2019, the Company began participating in an intra group cash pooling programme. Please see Note 

17 for further information. 
 
 
 
15 Derivative financial instruments  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Assets:    
    
 Foreign currency derivative contracts   234,960    215,206 
    
 Liabilities:    
    
 Foreign currency derivative contracts   2,718    - 
 
 Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value through profit or loss.  Fair value gains and 

losses were recognised in administrative expenses.  The fair value of forward currency contracts has been 
determined using quoted forward exchange rates matching the maturity of the contracts.  
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16 Investments  2019 
 US$'000 

  2018 
 US$'000 

    
    
 Investments in marketable securities   770    43,831,418 

 
 Marketable securities are primarily comprised of highly liquid debt instruments of the U.S. government and 

its agencies, municipalities in the U.S., debt instruments issued by foreign governments, corporate 
securities and mortgage-backed securities. These investments are measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income. 

 
 During the period, the Company realised investments of US$17.1 billion through maturities, interest receipts 

and the sale of securities in the normal course of operations. In December 2019, the Company distributed 
investments with a fair value of US$26.7 billion to its then immediate parent. 

 
 
 
17 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Amounts owed to fellow group undertakings   1,400    341,587 
 Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings   710,402    142,602 
 Other creditors   231,765    171,948 
 Accruals   2,091    20,647 
 Derivative financial instruments (note 15)   2,718    - 
   948,376    676,784 

 
 Amounts owed to fellow group and subsidiary undertakings include intercompany trade creditors of 

US$712million (2018: US$452 million) that are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand and 
intercompany loans of US$nil (2018: US$32 million). 

 
 The ‘Amounts owed to fellow group undertakings’ include amounts of US$61 that arise as a result of the 

Company’s participation in an intra group cash pooling programme. This programme was initiated in 2019. 
The programme involves the transfer of cash amounts that the Company had previously held with external 
banks (or an external bank overdraft) and positions that were previously held with related parties, to an intra 
group cash pooling entity, as part of the efficient management of cash and related party balances within the 
wider group. Prior to this, the Company held its cash positions directly with an external banking provider 
(including bank overdrafts), and as a result had classified these balances as cash and cash equivalents or 
bank overdrafts with an external bank. These amounts are unsecured, interest bearing and repayable on 
demand. 

 
 
 
18 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year  2019 

 US$'000 
  2018 

 US$'000 
    
 Other creditors   647,978    - 
   647,978    - 

 
 The above amount relates to tax payable which has arisen as a result of tax legislation introduced in 2019 

which the Company is subject to due to the nature of its principal activity up to November 2019. The amount 
is due for payment in 2021. 
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19 Equity and reserves 
 

a) Share capital presented as equity   
  2019 

€ 
  2018 

€ 
    
 Authorised    
 1,000,000 ordinary shares of €1 each   1,000,000    1,000,000 
 100 series "A" ordinary shares of €1 each   100    100 
   1,000,100    1,000,100 

    
 Allotted, called up and fully paid    
 100 ordinary shares of €1 each   100    100 
 1 series "A" ordinary shares of €1 each   1    1 
   101    101 

 

 The ordinary shares and series "A" ordinary shares rank pari passu in all respects save that on a return of 
assets on liquidation or otherwise the assets of the Company available for distribution among the members 
shall be applied first in repaying to the holders of the ordinary shares the amounts paid up or credited as 
paid up on such shares, and second in repaying to the holders of the series "A" ordinary shares the amounts 
paid up or credited as paid upon such shares and the balance of such assets. 

 There were no movements in the Company's ordinary shares or series "A" ordinary shares during the year 
(2018: None).  

 b) Share premium 
 This reserve records premiums received by the immediate holding company which are in excess of the 

nominal value of the equity shares issued. There were no movements in the Company’s share premium 
reserve during the year (2018: none). 

 
 c) Fair value reserve 

 The fair value reserve reflects changes in the fair value of investments held at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, with unrealised gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income.  On 
sale of the investments these gains and losses will be recycled to profit or loss. 

 
 During the year, an unrealised gain (2018: loss) was recognised as other comprehensive income due to the 

remeasurement of these investments to fair value, amounting to US$714 million (2018: US$320 million 
loss). 

 
 d) Capital contribution 

 Capital contributions represent money or assets contributed to the Company by its parent. 
 
 
 
20 Parent and Ultimate controlling party 
 
 At 31 December 2019, the Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Google APAC Technology Pte. Ltd, 

a company incorporated in Singapore. 
 
 The ultimate holding company and ultimate controlling party is Alphabet Inc., a company incorporated in 

the United States of America. The ultimate holding company and controlling party Alphabet Inc. is the 
smallest and largest group into which these financial statements are consolidated. The consolidated 
financial statements are available to the public and may be obtained from 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, 
Mountain View, CA 94043, United States of America or can be obtained from the investor relations website 
at http://investor.google.com/. 
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20 Parent and Ultimate controlling party - continued 
 
 All transactions recorded in the period with related entities are shown in notes 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16 and 

17. The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under paragraph 8(k) of FRS 101 not to disclose 
transactions with fellow wholly owned subsidiaries of Alphabet Inc. 

 
 
 
21 Contingent liabilities 
 
 Contingent liabilities exist, but are not recognised in the financial statements, as a transfer of economic 

benefits is not considered probable or the amount of any economic benefit to be transferred cannot be 
reliably estimated. Such contingencies include additional intercompany charges and other operating costs 
in connection with the Company’s ordinary activities to which the Company believes that there is a possible, 
but not probable, obligation in relation to these matters, or where the amount of any economic benefit to be 
transferred cannot be reliably estimated. 

 
 
 
22 Post balance sheet events 
 

There were no material post balance sheet events that require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial 
statements. 

 
 
 
23 Related party transactions 
 
 The Company has availed of the exemption under paragraph 8(k) of FRS101 not to disclose transactions 

with wholly owned subsidiaries of the Alphabet Inc. group. 
 
 At 1 January 2019 the Company had a receivable balance of US$133,471, owed from its related party, 

Verily Ireland Limited. During the year, this balance was settled in full to the Company and at 31 December 
2019, the Company has no intercompany balances with its related party, Verily Ireland Limited. 

 
 
 
24 Approval of the financial statements 
 
 The board of directors approved these financial statements for issue on ____________________. 
 
 
 
 

9 December 2020
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�4<456869:1�o<40719<=1~9<9[4?4<2x19<=1ẁtK62;1J/?H4<7926/<1�:9<1̂<5/0?926/<x16<12341EFEF1�0/f;1Y2924?4<219<=1
6716<8/0H/0924=134046<1@;1045404<84I

����i",�	�
�����
�*��������+������
�*������
����	�������������
�	��
�����+�����	�

u3416<5/0?926/<104tK604=1@;123671624?1o6::1@416<8:K=4=1K<=401234189H26/<71wJ40296<1_4:926/<736H719<=1_4:924=1
u09<79826/<7x19<=1w>60482/07D1̀f48K26g41�5568407D19<=1J/0H/09241}/g40<9<84�J/0H/09241}/g40<9<8419<=1�/90=1
~922407�>60482/01̂<=4H4<=4<84x16<12341EFEF1�0/f;1Y2924?4<219<=16716<8/0H/0924=134046<1@;1045404<84I

����i"��+
��	�+�*��		��������!����������
d�	��

u3416<5/0?926/<104tK604=1@;123671624?1o6::1@416<8:K=4=1K<=401234189H26/<1ŵ<=4H4<=4<21_4[672404=1�K@:681e88/K<26<[1
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Ȳ̄AAAAzI1{�«a1>�̀ __AAAAAAAA >60482/0 .4@0K90;1BD1EFEF

*��ö������(&&
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